Executive Orders

- (b) Changing the title of section 3 to read "Administrative and Project Support"; and
 - (c) Adding the following new subsection 3(c):
 - (c) Additional project support may be provided, to the extent permitted by law, by the Director of the Institute of Museum and Library Services after consultation with the Chairpersons of the National Endowment for the Arts and the National Endowment for the Humanities.".
- **Sec. 7.** Executive Order 12216, as amended, is further amended by revising subsection 1–101 to read as follows:
 - "1–101. There is established the President's Committee on the International Labor Organization (ILO). The members will be the Secretaries of Labor, State, and Commerce, the Assistant to the President for National Security Affairs, the Assistant to the President for Economic Policy, and one representative each from organized labor and the business community, to be designated by the Secretary of Labor."
- Sec. 8. Executive Order 13226, as amended, is further amended by:
- (a) Striking "not more than 25 members," in section 1 and inserting in lieu thereof "not more than 45 members,";
- (b) Striking "24 of whom" in section 1 and inserting in lieu thereof "44 of whom"; and
 - (c) Adding the following new subsection 2(d):
 - "(d) PCAST shall serve as the President's Information Technology Advisory Committee under subsections 101(b) and 103(b) of the High-Performance Computing Act of 1991 (Public Law 102–194), as amended (15 U.S.C. 5511(b) and 5513(b))."
- Sec. 9. Executive Order 13283 is revoked.
- Sec. 10. This order shall be effective September 30, 2005.

GEORGE W. BUSH

The White House, September 29, 2005.

Executive Order 13386 of September 30, 2005

Further Amendment to Executive Order 13369, Relating to the President's Advisory Panel on Federal Tax Reform

By the authority vested in me as President by the Constitution and the laws of the United States of America, and to further extend the reporting deadline of the President's Advisory Panel on Federal Tax Reform, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Section 5 of Executive Order 13369 of January 7, 2005, as amended by Executive Order 13379 of June 16, 2005, is further amended by deleting "September 30, 2005" and inserting in lieu thereof "November 1, 2005".

Title 3—The President

- Sec. 2. Section 7 of Executive Order 13369 of January 7, 2005, is further amended by deleting "30 days after submitting its report pursuant to section 5 of this order" and inserting in lieu thereof "November 15, 2005".
- **Sec. 3.** This order is not intended to, and does not, create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity, against the United States, its departments, agencies, entities, officers, employees or agents, or any other person.

GEORGE W. BUSH

The White House, September 30, 2005.

EO 13387

Executive Order 13387 of October 14, 2005

2005 Amendments to the Manual for Courts-Martial, United States

By the authority vested in me as President by the Constitution and the laws of the United States of America, including chapter 47 of title 10, United States Code (Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. 801–946), and in order to prescribe amendments to the Manual for Courts-Martial, United States, prescribed by Executive Order 12473, as amended, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Part II of the Manual for Courts-Martial, United States, is amended as follows:

- (a) R.C.M. 103(2) is amended by replacing the word "without" with the word "with" and by replacing the word "noncapital" with the word "capital".
- (b) R.C.M. 201(e)(2)(B) is amended by adding the word "general" between the words "convene" and "courts-martial" and by inserting the following words after "armed forces":

"assigned or attached to a combatant command or joint command".

- (c) R.C.M. 201(e)(2)(C) is amended by inserting the words "assigned or attached to a joint command or joint task force," immediately before the words "under regulations which the superior command may prescribe".
- (d) R.C.M. 201(e)(3) is amended by inserting the following immediately after the words "armed force":
- ", using the implementing regulations and procedures prescribed by the Secretary concerned of the military service of the accused,".
- (e) R.C.M. 201(e)(4) is amended by adding the words ", member, or counsel" after the words "military judge".
 - (f) R.C.M. 201(f)(1)(A)(iii)(b) is amended to read as follows:
- "(b) The case has not been referred with a special instruction that the case is to be tried as capital."
- (g) R.C.M. 307(c)(4) is amended by inserting the following at the end thereof: